Travel, Destinology 10.5

Due to the deficit calculated for the Insurance excluding Bennetts CGU and taking into account the likelihood of
each of the sensitivities, management consider it necessary to impair the Insurance excluding Bennetts CGU to
its value-in-use of £1,157.9m, from which the value of PPE and intangibles assets of £69.3m must also be
deducted. Therefore, a reduction to the carrying value of goodwill allocated to the Insurance excluding Bennetts
CGU of £310.0m has been recognised in the year to 31 January 2019.The impairment charge has been determined
using a prudent view of forecast cash flows for the Insurance business, removing the benefit of future strategies
that are not yet reflective of the asset in its current condition. No impairment is considered necessary for the
three other CGUs.

The headroom calculated is most sensitive to the discount rate and terminal growth rate assumed. A quantitative
sensitivity analysis for each of these as at 31 January 2019 and its impact on the headroom against brought
forward goodwill carrying values is as follows:
 Pre-tax discount rate  Terminal growth rate
 +1.0ppt. -1.0ppt. +1.0ppt. -1.0ppt.
 £’m £’m £’m £’m

Insurance, excluding Bennetts (130.8) 171.5 134.0 (102.0)
Insurance, Bennetts (4.6) 5.8 4.3 (3.4)
Travel, excluding Destinology (93.8) 116.7 89.2 (72.3)
Travel, Destinology (2.9) 3.6 2.6 (2.1)

47

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

10 Intangible fixed assets

During the year, the Group capitalised £21.5m (2018: £25.9m) of software assets and charged £19.6m of
amortisation to its intangible assets (2018: £18.5m).

11 Property, plant and equipment

During the year, the Group capitalised assets with a cost of £45.3m (2018: £59.2m), disposed of assets with a net
book value of £nil (2018: £0.4m) and charged £25.1m of depreciation and impairment to its property, plant and
equipment (2018: £20.1m).

On 21 December 2015, the Group contracted with Meyer Werft GmbH & Co. KG to purchase Spirit of Discovery for